
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), R Walker, J Harris, 
D.Vernon, Susan Southworth, C Walsh, S Smith, R Gold, 
K Leach, B Mortenson, T Cummings and M Powell

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 16 September 2020

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Time: 6.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA
1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th July 2020 are attached.

5  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2020-2021  
(Pages 7 - 14)

Report attached.

6  COMBINED AUTHORITIES UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 30)

Report attached.

7  COVID RESPONSE AND RECOVERY  

Presentation.

8  NEW BUDGET/FINANCIAL UPDATES AND AMENDMENTS DUE TO 
COVID  (Pages 31 - 40)

Report attached.

9  PERFORMANCE IN SCHOOLS  (Pages 41 - 46)

Report attached.

10  BURY 2030 TIMELINE  

Update at meeting.

11  LGO ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2019- 2020  (Pages 47 - 70)

Report attached.

12  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



63

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 14 July 2020

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, K Leach, 
B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth, 
D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: None

OSC.73 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

OSC.74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in item 5 as she was a member of 
the Market task group.

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 9 as she was employed in the 
education sector within a local school.

OSC.75 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no member of the public present virtually to ask questions under this 
item.

OSC.76 MINUTES 

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 March be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.77 BURY MARKET COVID-19 RECOVERY 

Councillor Jane Black, Cabinet Member for Cultural Economy presented a report 
giving the Overview and Scrutiny Committee an update on a range of initiatives 
aimed at supporting the recovery of Bury Market, which was of interest to 
Overview and Scrutiny.

The report outlined the support that has been given and offered to Market Traders 
since COVID-19 lockdown measures were introduced by the Government and the 
control safety measures that have been implemented.

The recovery plan that was being implemented by Market Management, the 
Market Task and Finish Group and Cross Party Working Group was to consider 
future opportunities that exist for the Market and the Capital Programme that is 
underway for upgrades to the Market over the next 4 years.  

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 July 2020

64

Following the enforced closure of Bury Market, due to lockdown measures, all 
Market Traders were given a two month rent free period from 16th
[...]
Ridsdale – Deputy Chief Executive

CONTACT OFFICER: Marie Rosenthal – Strategic Advisor

TYPE OF DECISION: Non-executive 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY:
This report sets out proposals for the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
remainder of the year.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to:

 Provide comments on the proposed work 
plan and the joint working with Health 
Scrutiny on the Covid 19 crisis,

 Agree the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2020/21

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Agreed

Equality/Diversity implications: Contained in the Report 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Yes

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



2

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Lynne Ridsdale 

Joint Executive Team Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Briefed 

Ward Members
(if necessary)

Partners

01/09/20 01/09/20 N/A N/A
Scrutiny Committee Other Committee Council Comms 

N/A Health Scrutiny N/A N/A

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to agree a balanced work 
programme which includes pre decision scrutiny, policy development and 
review, investigative scrutiny, holding the executive to account, and 
performance monitoring. 

1.2 The work programme needs to takes account of relevant factors such as: 
the work programmes of the executive and other committees, strategic 
priorities and risks, audit and regulatory reports and recommendations, 
single-integrated plan and partners strategic priorities and relevant 
community issues.

1.3 The Covid 19-crisis is the single biggest strategic priority and risk facing 
Bury at the present time. 

1.4 The Council’s scrutiny function has an important role  to play in 
maintaining a form of scrutiny in the current
[...]
MATION

Document Pack Page 31 Agenda Item 8



develops and more information becomes 
available;

 Note the planned update to the capita programme 
and the development of a capital strategy.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework

Statement by Section 151 Officer: There are no direct financial implications 
arising from the report however 
implementation of the proposals will ensure 
the Council has plans in place to manage the 
financial challenges ahead and remain 
sustainable and resilient. 

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes

Are there any legal implications? No

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

1 INRODUCTION

1.1 This year, the context in which financial planning is to be undertaken, is 
perhaps the most complex and difficult of recent times. Not only are there 
significant uncertainties around Government policy and funding through the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, Local Government Finance Settlement, 
The Fairer Funding review, the Business Rates Retention review and 
potentially other major reforms with Green Papers on Social Care and White 
papers on Devolution and possible planning reform but there are also 
significant economic uncertainties.  The economic reality is fast changing 
and challenging and the extent to how long this will last is cannot predicted 
with any greater certainty but will undoubtedly bring additional pressures 
in demand for services provided by the Council and our partners.

1.2 The significant financial impact of COVID-19 cannot be underestimated and 
this is likely to be felt over the medium and longer term just as much as 
the shorter term.  Government funding has been provided in the short term 
but any funding longer term is uncertain and the need to plan now for the 
future is ever more important.

Document Pack Page 32



1.3 In developing its approach the Council must not only consid
[...]
t parts of the medium term financial strategy refresh are 
set out below and are currently being considered as part of the refresh of 
the Council’s strategy:
 Updated resource forecast
 Refresh of Savings Plan
 Update and refresh of demand assumptions
 Investment requirements to support recovery and delivery model
 Opportunities for efficiencies and savings options
 Challenge and Scrutiny

Updated Resource Forecast
 
4.2 The current model for resource forecasting remains solid however the range 

of assumptions included in the model are the volatile and uncertain factors.  
Based on this number of scenarios have been calculated.  These assume 3 
different scenarios:  optimistic, pessimistic and mid-range.  Regardless of 
the scenario planning, there is significant inherent risk in any modelling 
particularly with the current economic uncertainties and anticipated 
changes in accounting rules for the collection fund.  Therefore the position 
will change.

o Optimistic – This assumes a minimal recession and a return to 
previous levels by April 2021.

o Mid-Range – This assumes a short lived recession lasting up to one 
year with a one-year gradual recovery;

o Pessimistic – Medium term recession lasting the whole of the 5 year 
MTFS period with some minimal recovery from year 3 onwards.

4.3 Based on the different scenarios, the Council’s financial gap would be as 
follows:

Optimistic Mid-Range Pessimistic
£m £m £m

Savings required in 2021/22 7.5 7.5 7.5
Existing Savings 
requirements over the 5 
year MTFS period 

22.6 22.6 22.6

Additional savings required 
over 5 year MTFS period 

19.1 47.2 66.3

Total Savings Required 
Over 5 Year MTFS period

49.2 77.3 96.4

Document Pack Page 35



4.4 Resource forecasting will also be affected by council tax growth assumptions 
and assumptions around council tax – for the purposes of the MTFS, it has 
been assumed that a 2% increase in council tax will be applied in each year 
although it is recognised that this is subject
[...]
al headline results reflect the national picture of improvement.  No 
comparisons can be made with past or future years.    As with the primary 
schools we are collecting results to produce documentation to support strategic 
planning and to gain a view as to patterns emerging from the GCSE results, not 
least, in case the situation arises again.

2.18. Students at Bury College and at Holy Cross Sixth Form College received their A 
level results on 13 August however these ‘calculated’ results were replaced and 
reissued to students. BTEC qualifications were delayed and reissued.  

2.19 We acknowledge the hard work of our schools with the vast majority remaining 
open to children of key workers and vulnerable children since March 2020.  
Some schools have opened during school holidays and Bank holidays and/ or 
offered summer holiday provision in order to cater for need.  Since June, our 
primary schools have opened to more pupils whilst our high schools have 
opened to Year 10 pupils for face to face sessions.  School leaders have shown 
commitment, dedication and resilience throughout and are to be congratulated.  
The focus now is firmly on the safe return to school of all pupils giving staff the 
opportunity to assess need and put in place provision to address these.  

3.0 CONCLUSION

3.1 The COVID-19 pandemic has presented significant challenges to the Council 
and its schools, and school leaders should be applauded for the manner in 
which they have responded. Throughout the lockdown, schools have continued 
to support their pupils in many ways, and endeavouring to minimise the impact 
on their learning. 

3.2 Inevitably, the disruption to the lives of pupils, seen most starkly in respect of 
examination and assessment, will have an impact and the focus of the current 
academic year is on re-setting the education system in Bury, and ensuring that 
schools support pupils in catching up for lost time. This of course, at the same 
time as continuing to respond to the challenges that still exist in responding to 
the pandemic.

3.3 School performance in its conventional form, looking at examination outcomes 
and Ofsted judgements will continue to be important, but current context 
means the focus is very much on recovery, and how the Council and its schools 
can work together to achieve this.

Document Pack Page 45



6

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-

[Report Author]

Executive Director sign off Date:______________

JET Meeting Date:__________________

Document Pack Page 46



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 16th September 2020

SUBJECT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS
AND OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

REPORT FROM: INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER & COUNCIL 
SOLICTOR

CONTACT OFFICER: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services

TYPE OF DECISION: REPORT FOR INFORMATION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: This report sets out findings and recommendations 
of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

(a) That the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter to the Council be noted 

(b) That the complaints made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman referred to the Council 
during 2019/20 and their outcomes be noted

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework but will need approval of Full 
Council.                                           Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:
Health and Safety Implications None

Equality/Diversity implications: There is no impact on equality matters as the 
report contains options for a discussion.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes 
The legal implications are set out in the 
report.  (There is a statutory duty for the 

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 47 Agenda Item 11



Monitoring Officer to prepare a formal report 
to the Council where there has been an act 
which 
[...]
e number of complaints 
and enquiries received for this year as compared to last has increased slightly:
-- 
2019/2020 - 7321omplaints
2018/2019 - 67
2017/2018 - 44

2.2.2 In addition, it is clearly stated by the Ombudsman in the Annual Review Letter 
that these figures may not be reflective of the number of complaints made to the 
Council.

2.2.3 The complaints received by the Ombudsman about the Council in 2019/20 were 
split across services as follows (note these are LGO designated service 
categories, see Appendix B). These are compared with last year’s figures:

Service Number of Complaints     2018/19 2019/20

Adult Care Services  11 12
Corporate & Other Services  0 7
Education & Children’s Services 17 25
Environmental Services  10  11
Highways & Transport  9 8
Planning & Development  5 2
Housing  3 6
Benefits and Tax  11 2
Other  1 0

2.3 Ombudsman Complaint Decisions 

Decision of Ombudsman in       2018/19 2019/20

Investigated – Upheld  6 6
Investigated – Not Upheld  10 10
Advice given  0 2
Closed after initial enquiries 20 27
Incomplete / Invalid  2 4
Referred back for local resolution 27 24

2.3.2 Appendix C to this report provides details of the six decisions upheld and the 
required actions by the Council to remedy these. The decision of “Upheld” is 
applied when the Ombudsman finds there is some fault in the way the Council 
acted – even if it has agreed to put things right during the course of the 
Ombudsman investigation; or had already accepted it needed to remedy the 
situation before the complaint was apparent to the Ombudsman.

2.3.4 The actions required of the Council by the Ombudsman are included within 
Appendix C. Of the complaints upheld the remedies entailed apologies, financial 
redress (in four of the decisions) and new appeal/review or reconsidered 
decision.

3. OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER

3.1 The Annual Review letter provides an annual summary of statistics on the 
complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) about th
[...]
or policy change/review
Apology
New appeal/review or reconsidered decision

Document Pack Page 69



Remedy Target Date Remedy Achieved Date Satisfaction with Compliance
26-Apr-19 05-Apr-19 Remedy complete and satisfied
12-Nov-19 09-Jan-20 Remedy completed late
10-Jun-19 18-Jun-19 Remedy complete and satisfied
10-Oct-19 27-Sep-19 Remedy complete and satisfied
09-Jan-20 13-Jan-20 Remedy completed late
11-Sep-19 11-Sep-19 Remedy complete and satisfied

Document Pack Page 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2020-2021
	5. O&S Work Prog 20-21

	6 Combined Authorities Update
	8 New Budget/financial updates and amendments due to Covid
	9 Performance in Schools
	11 LGO Annual Review Letter 2019- 2020
	11. App A Bury Metropolitan Borough Council
	11. App B
	11. App C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
153 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16 September 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, M Powell, S Smith, 

Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 

attendance: 

L Jones, L Kitto, J Kramer, Cllr E O’Brien, L Ridsdale, M 

Rosenthal, Cllr T Tamoor, J Witkowski & C Woodhouse 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

Councillor K Leach and Councillor B Mortenson 

 

 

OSC.202  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Karen Leach and Councillor 
Beth Mortenson. 
 

OSC.203  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Gold and Councillor Walker declared an interest in item 6 as they sit on 
the Greater Manchester Transport Committee. 
 

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 9 as she was employed in the 
education sector within a local school. 

 
Councillor Stella Smith and Councillor Harris declared an interest in item 9 as they 
are governors at a local school. 

 

OSC.204  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present virtually to ask questions and no 

had been pre submitted to the committee under this item. 
 

OSC.205  MINUTES  

 
That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th July be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

OSC.206  COMBINED AUTHORITIES UPDATE  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

presented a report giving the Overview and Scrutiny Committee an update on the 
activity of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority and associated bodies.  
 

The Combined Authority meets on a regular basis and the main focus had been on 
Covid recently, although there were other important pieces of work which can 

impact upon Bury. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020  

 
 

 
154 

Councillor Harris commented on the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework 
timescales and a timeline of dates in the autumn was reported which would enable 
scrutiny of the framework. Documents would be released prior to consultation of 

the strategy so residents can view the plans and engage with the Council. 
 

Councillor Stella Smith commented on the GM Health Authority was there a 
vacancy for another representative from Bury to attend. It was reported that there 
was a vacancy and an update from the health and social care partnership could be 

updated at the health scrutiny committee. 
 

Councillor Powell asked about homelessness and plans in place when hotels will 
not be offered at the end of the Covid support schemes. 
It was reported that there were more rough sleepers than previously thought and 

accommodation of 25 beds a night was currently available although this would be 
increased to 30. 

 
Councillor Harris asked if the adult education budget had been increased and it 
was reported that it had been amended to enable it to do different things. 

 
The Chair reported on the target figures for Wi-Fi and 5G across Greater 

Manchester and the Leader would confirm if the 25% figure quoted for fibre optic 
across GM was the ambition.  
 

The Chair also enquired about the GM Clean Air Plan along with charges and it was 
reported that a congestion charge would only impact on certain commercial 

vehicles. 
 
The Chair felt that more details should be provided on the Mayor’s Cycling  

and Walking Challenge Fund and this could be discussed at a future  
meeting of the committee later in the year. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the committee noted the report and that further updates on the Combined 
Authority were provided to future meetings. 

 

OSC.207  COVID RESPONSE AND RECOVERY  

 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided the committee with a presentation 
on the latest Covid response and recovery programme. 

 
The Key Messages were provided to the committee on the shared position of the 

Council and Bury CCG. 
 
The presentation provided the latest information on Covid-19 in Bury and what the 

data and intelligence was informing us. 

There was a need for local action across Bury as cases were geographically spread 

across all 17 wards in the borough. 

• Bury now had one of the highest coronavirus infection rates in England, 

falling within the top 20 areas. Rates of new confirmed cases of COVID-19 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
155 

were rising in Bury along with other areas of Greater Manchester and other 

parts of England. 

• Household transmission remains an important source of new infections as 

people spread the virus they caught in the community to their families. 

Those aged 18 – 39 account for around half of the new cases in Bury and 

the percentage of positive tests had also increased. 

Other information reported to the committee included looking at the Bury and 

Greater Manchester coordinated response and what additional support does Bury 

require. 

A sustained and coordinated action was required to address some of the 

challenges ahead in delivering Bury’s action plan. 

Councillor Gold questioned if annual flu vaccinations would be impacted upon this 

year due to Covid. It was reported that no problems had been identified although 
flu jabs would have to be conducted and administered in a Covid safe 
environment.  

 
Councillor Walker commented on the hospital admission figures and it was 

reported that admission rates due to Covid were expected to rise significantly. 
 
Councillor Walsh added of the long term health impacts of contracting Covid which 

certain age groups may not fully understand until full research had been analysed.  
 

Members and senior officers commented on the hard work that staff had 
undertaken and the need to look out for stress and burnout within the second 

wave of Covid. Lynne Ridsdale provided information on support available to staff 
and the wellbeing packages in place.  
 

Councillor Vernon asked if there was an impact on routine NHS surgeries and the 
Chair discussed when a vaccine may be available as until this was rolled out there 

could be further health risks of suicides linked to unemployment. 
 
It was acknowledged that there are other risks unconnected to contracting Covid 

but were impacted upon because of the pandemic such as patients missing 
treatments and the impact on mental health. 

 
It was agreed: 
 

That the contents of the presentation and report be noted. 
 

OSC.208  NEW BUDGET/FINANCIAL UPDATES AND AMENDMENTS DUE TO COVID  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

presented a report outlining the key financial information and significant updates 
affecting the Council’s financial position in 2020/21 and the impact on the 

Council’s medium term financial strategy. 
 
This year, the context in which financial planning was to be undertaken would be 

the most complex and difficult of recent times.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020  

 
 

 
156 

The significant financial impact of Covid cannot be underestimated and this was 
likely to be felt over the medium and longer term just as much as the shorter 
term.  Government funding has been provided in the short term but any funding 

longer term was uncertain and the need to plan now for the future was ever more 
important. 

 
The following scenarios had been calculated and regardless of the planning,  
there was significant inherent risk in any modelling particularly with the  

current economic uncertainties and anticipated changes in accounting rules  
for the collection fund.   

 
 Optimistic – This assumes a minimal recession and a return to previous 

levels by April 2021. 

 
 Mid-Range – This assumes a short lived recession lasting up to one year 

with a one-year gradual recovery; 
 

 Pessimistic – Medium term recession lasting the whole of the 5 year MTFS 

period with some minimal recovery from year 3 onwards. 
 

Councillor Walker stressed the need for continued funding in essential services 
such as street lighting and asked if the government would provide continued 
finance for capital schemes. It was stated that whilst savings would need to be 

made health and safety would still be a priority in relation to the impact on public 
services. 

 
Councillor Vernon asked about the collection fund impact on the financial strategy 
and what plans are in place to improve the amount of business rates and council 

tax income. It was reported that this would be looked at later in the year and due 
to Covid it was anticipated to be 5% lower than the previous year. Letters offering 

support and relief arrangements would be sent out in relation to payment 
collections.  

 
Lisa Kitto, Deputy Chief Finance Officer provided the committee with further 
financial details in relation to government grants and the anticipated reduction 

with council tax and business rates. 
 

Members commented if further financial help would be received from the 
government and it as reported that further submissions were being worked on and 
the whole of Greater Manchester was compiling information to support further 

bids. It was hoped that by the end of November more information may be 
available to communicate.  

 
Further discussions took place on the loss of council tax collection and the impact 
upon budgets.  

 
The Chair drew attention to the 2021-22 budget setting timetable in the report 

and asked about the consideration of savings options and it was reported that this 
was in relation to potential service restructures.  
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
157 

Councillor Vernon reported that car parking charges had been reintroduced in Bury 
but the machines were not ready resulting in lost revenue. It was confirmed that 
was the case and a small financial loss would have occurred on those days.  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the update be noted.  
 

OSC.209  PERFORMANCE IN SCHOOLS  
 

Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Skills 
presented a report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work being 
undertaken on performance in schools as a response to Covid 19. 

 
Before providing information on the report, Councillor Tariq passed on his and the 

committee’s condolences to Head teacher Mr Ian Young who had suffered a family 
bereavement of his child earlier in the week.  
 

The Covid 19 pandemic had resulted in a reset of the entire strategic programme 
for school improvement with all the associated safeguarding, intervention and 

Schools-led arrangements. 
 
The planning framework from educational professionals would continue to  

change and evolve as the national and the local situation changes. 
 

Information was provided on the Covid Catch-Up Grant of £2.4 million to schools 
and the National Tuition Scheme to aid with support. 
 

Future items that Overview and Scrutiny may wish to consider could include: 
• Attendance 

• Performance monitoring 
• Policy development 

• future activity 
• risk assessment 
 

The report provided information on the school improvement agenda, distance and 
virtual learning along with a performance of Bury Schools in 2020. 

 
The Chair commented on the recovery curriculum and other members of the 
committee raised concerns that they had not seen this document. Julien Kramer 

stated he would forward on a report (Recovering the Education System in Bury 
under Covid 19- Utilising HMI Expertise and Capacity) for other Members of the 

committee to view the information. 
 
The Chair enquired about school inspections and it was reported that visits were 

not taking place during the autumn term to January 2021 due to covid and visitor 
rules in school.  

 
Councillor Walsh talked about how primary and secondary school leaders were 
support the creating of online resources that teachers can readily access in a 

lockdown situation. It was reported that there was local expertise involved along 
with national support for distance learning online platforms. The Chair questioned 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020  

 
 

 
158 

why this had not been worked on earlier in the year during the spring lockdown 
and had concerns about the consistency of resources across the authority. 
 

Councillor Susan Southworth had visited a school in her role as a governor and felt 
that a review would be needed in a couple of months’ time to see how protocols 

were working as schools had only been back since early September. 
 
Councillor Walsh added on record that head teachers and the local authority were 

doing an amazing job and all the plans in place can change on a daily basis. 
 

Councillor Walker asked about attendance figures and what percentage of pupils 
were receiving continuity of learning in schools as any cases meant a bubble or 
class may be off for 14 days. 

 
The Chair asked about the government scheme to provide laptops to 

disadvantaged children and was the usage monitored. It was reported that around 
850 laptops had been received in two batches and Bury was the first across 
Greater Manchester to distribute these. Julian Kramer added that no data was 

available at present and a new scheme had been made available and the Council 
would again be applying to obtain more IT equipment for children.  

 
The Chair discussed results and the report attached to the agenda stated at this 
point figures for Bury were non-reportable. It was stated that there had been 

some discrepancies between school data and there had been a number of appeals. 
 

The Chair asked did all schools in the borough open for children of key workers 
and it was reported that apart from one private school who had their own policies, 
the rest remained open until the summer holidays. 

 
In summing up the report, the Covid 19 pandemic has presented significant  

challenges to the Council and its schools whilst school leaders should be  
applauded for the manner in which they have responded. Throughout the  

lockdown, schools have continued to support their pupils in many ways and  
endeavouring to minimise the impact on their learning.  
 

The disruption to the lives of pupils, seen most in respect of examination  
and assessment, would have an impact and the focus of the current  

academic year was on re-setting the education system in Bury, and  
ensuring that schools support pupils in catching up for lost time.  
  

Looking at examination outcomes and Ofsted judgements would continue  
to be important, but current context means the focus is very much on  

recovery and how the Council and its schools can work together to achieve  
this. 
 

It was agreed: 
 

That the update be noted. 
 

OSC.210  BURY 2030 TIMELINE  

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
159 

The Deputy Chief Executive, Lynne Ridsdale provided the meeting with a verbal 
summary on the Bury 2030 strategy. 
 

The 10 year plan was for the whole of the borough with the objective to work 
across the Council and other public service partners to create a team Bury. 

 
Work had been undertaken to capture all voices for representation in the strategy 
and the Council would lead on the consultation aspect which included voluntary 

groups, community organisations and the faith sector. 
 

The aims include improving life expectancy for the area along with economic 
growth.  
 

The strategy had been delayed due to Covid work and documents would be 
compiled at the end of the month with public consultations to take place at the 

end of year with a launch for early 2021. 
 
Member briefings would be held and views would be welcome. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the update be noted.  
 

OSC.211  LGO ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2019- 2020  
 

Janet Witkowski, Interim Monitoring Office and Council Solicitor presented a report 
setting out findings and recommendations of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman. 

 
The Council receives an Annual Report summarising all complaints dealt with by 

the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 

The Annual Review letter provided a summary of statistics on the  
Complaints and enquiries received made to the Local Government  
Ombudsman about the Council to the year ending 31 March 2020 and  

decisions made. 
 

The letter and data was attached to the agenda as Appendix A. The number  
of complaints and enquiries received for this year as compared to last has  
increased slightly. 

 
The complaints received by the Ombudsman about the Council in 2019/20 were 

split across services and detailed in as Appendix B of the report. 
 
Appendix C to provided details of the six decisions upheld and the required actions 

by the Council to remedy these. 
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

OSC.212  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2020-2021  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020  

 
 

 
160 

 
Marie Rosenthal, Strategic Advisor reported on proposals for the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the year. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee needed to agree a balanced work 

programme which included pre decision scrutiny, policy development and review, 
investigative scrutiny, holding the executive to account, and performance 
monitoring.  

 
The work programme needed to take account of relevant factors such as: the 

work programmes of the executive and other committees, strategic priorities and 
risks, audit and regulatory reports and recommendations, single-integrated plan 
and partners strategic priorities and relevant community issues. 

 
A reworked work plan was set out at Appendix 1 and this was based on meetings 

the Chair had held with the Chair of Health Scrutiny and officers over the last few 
weeks. 
 

Members provided various comments on the future of scrutiny and the proposed 
work plan along with the joint working with Health Scrutiny on the Covid 19 crisis. 

 
It was agreed: 
 

That the Chair would discuss future proposals with the Strategic Advisor. 
 

OSC.213  URGENT  BUSINESS  
 

No other business was reported. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9.20pm) 
 

 


